\*U-766 Savage A-2551 Frior Lake No change grof.

## BEFORE THE MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

## OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

Robert W. Johnson Chairman
Thomas J. Simmons Vice Chairman
Gerald J. Isaacs Member

IN THE MATTER OF THE RESOLUTIONS )

FOR THE CONCURRENT DETACHMENT AND )

ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY )

FROM THE VILLAGE OF SAVAGE TO THE )

VILLAGE OF PRIOR LAKE )

The above entitled matter came before the Minnesota Municipal Commission by Resolutions of the Villages of Savage and Prior Lake, Scott County, Minnesota, which Resolutions were filed with the Secretary on December 18, 1973. The Minnesota Municipal Commission, upon all records and files, hereby makes and issues its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order.

## FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. The Resolutions of the Villages of Savage and Prior Lake, Scott County, Minnesota, are proper in form, content, execution and filing.
- 2. The area proposed for concurrent detachment and annexation is described in the order herein.
- 3. Said area is presently situated in the Village of Savage and abuts upon the Village of Prior Lake.

## CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The requirements of Minnesota Statutes, Section 414.061, have been fulfilled, and the Minnesota Municipal Commission should order the detachment of the within territory from the Village of Savage, and the

26142

annexation of said territory to the Village of Prior Lake.

2. The Secretary should be instructed to obtain a population estimate for the territory within from the Metropolitan Council staff and arrange for the villages to present arguments as to the disposition of the taxes on the property within said territory which are payable in 1974.

## ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: That the following described territory is detached from the Village of Savage, Scott County, Minnesota, and is annexed to the Village of Prior Lake, Scott County, Minnesota:

All of that territory presently situated in the Village of Savage, Scott County, Minnesota, lying Southerly of the Northerly right-of-way line of Scott County Highway 42 and Westerly of the Easterly right-of-way line of Minnesota Trunk Highway 13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the commission shall retain jurisdiction for the limited purpose of issuing a Supplementary Order as to population and apportionment of assets.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the effective date of this concurrent annexation and detachment shall be January 1, 1974.

Dated this 20th day of December, 1973

MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION 304 Capitol Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Howard L. Kaibel, Jr.

Executive Secretary

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED

JAN 8 - 1974 Arlen J. Ed

Secierary of State

# MEMORANDUM

Upon receipt of the population data and arguments as to disposition of 1974 taxes, the Commission will review these matters and issue an appropriate supplemental order.

#26/42
STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED

JAN 8 = 1974 Arlen J. Silsall Secretary of State